ORDINANCE NO. 2021-

ORDINANCE DECLARING CERTAIN PROPERTY AS SURPLUS OWNED BY THE TOWN OF LIVONIA

WHEREAS, the Town of Livonia, Louisiana has ownership of certain moveable property; and

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Council Members of the Town of Livonia, Louisiana, it is no longer necessary or useful, or for the best interest of the Town of Livonia to retain ownership of the property hereinafter described; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of Livonia as follows:

Section One: That the moveable property described as follows:

Item 1: One (1) Used John Deere 310D Backhoe Loader – SN823070 – Minimum Bid \$4,000. Item 2: One (1) Used Kubota Mini Excavator KX121-3R1 – SN22818 – Minimum Bid \$16,000. Item 3: One (1) Used Scag Turf Tiger 35 hp. 61 inch – SNF6300262 – Minimum Bid \$\$2,500. Item 4: One (1) Used Bush hog cutter 2610 15 ft. – Minimum Bid \$1,000. Item 5: One (1) Used Ditch Witch 3610 Trencher – SN3N0059 – Minimum Bid \$500. Item 6: One (1) Used Phoenix Mosquito Fogger 800MD - Minimum Bid \$2,500. Item 7: One (1) Used 2004 Chevrolet 2 wheel drive, regular cab Pickup Truck – Minimum Bid \$3,000.

now owned by the Town of Livonia is no longer useful and should be declared surplus as part of this ordinance.

Section Two: That the Town Clerk will publish requesting bids for surplus equipment.

Section Three: This ordinance shall take effect after its passage, approval, and publication.

Said amended Ordinance having been introduced on <u>February 8, 2021</u>, by <u>Greg Jarreau</u>, notice of public hearing have been published, said public hearing having been held, the title having been read and the Ordinance considered, a motion was made by ______ and seconded by ______, to adopt the Ordinance. A record vote was taken and the following results were had:

YEAS: NAYS: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

Whereupon, the Ordinance was declared adopted on this _____ day of March, 2021.

ATTEST and delivered to the Mayor

Donna Bergeron, MMC Town Clerk, Livonia, Louisiana

APPROVED and delivered to the Clerk

Rhett Pourciau, MAYOR Town of Livonia, Louisiana

Published in official journal ______.